

NO. 22-1929

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

DARBY DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States
Court of Federal Claims (Bonilla, J.)

CORRECTED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOMEBUILDERS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

Lela M. Ames
Jasmine G. Chalashtori
Womble Bond Dickinson (US) LLP
2001 K Street, NW, Suite 400 South
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: 202-857-4427
Facsimile: 202-261-0088
Email: lela.ames@wbd-us.com
Email jasmine.chalashtori@wbd-us.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
National Association of Homebuilders*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND SOURCE
OF AUTHORITY 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. The CDC Imposes A Moratorium On Evictions 2

 B. Congress Extends The CDC Order..... 5

 C. The Government Defends The CDC Order..... 7

 D. NAHB Members Suffered Significant Harm From The Moratorium On
 Evictions 9

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 12

 A. Legal Standard For Takings Under The Fifth Amendment Of The
 Constitution..... 12

 B. Legal Standard For Apparent Authority..... 14

 C. The CDC Acted With Apparent Authority Imbued By Congress In Imposing
 A Moratorium On Evictions, And Landlords Reasonably Relied On Such
 Authority To Their Detriment 17

 D. The United States Constitution Requires Just Compensation For The
 Extensive Takings That Occurred Pursuant To The CDC’s Apparent
 Authority..... 23

E. Public Policy And Concerns For Fundamental Fairness Strongly Weigh In Favor Of Compensating Landowners When The Government Acts With Apparent Authority26

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS,
 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)6, 7, 8, 21, 25

Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS,
 No. 21-5093, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 16630 (D.C. Cir. June 2, 2021)7

Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States,
 568 U.S. 23 (2012)27

Armstrong v. United States,
 364 U.S. 40 (1960) 13

Asher v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.,
 310 F. App’x 912 (7th Cir. 2009) 17

Bailey v. United States,
 78 Fed. Cl. 239 (2007)20

Barnes v. United States,
 210 Ct. Cl. 467, 538 F.2d 865 (1976)21, 22

CACI, Inc. v. Stone,
 990 F.2d 1233 (Fed. Cir. 1993)22

Cienega Gardens v. United States,
 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 13

Del-Rio Drilling Programs Inc. v. United States,
 146 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 1998)19, 20

Distribution Postal Consultants, Inc. v. United States,

90 Fed. Cl. 569 (2009)	14
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	24
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	13
<i>Eyherabide v. United States</i> , 170 Ct. Cl. 598 F.2d 70 (1965)	20
<i>Farm & Ranch Servs., Ltd. v. LT Farm & Ranch, LLC</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 949 (S.D. Iowa 2011)	16
<i>Florida Dep't of State v. Treasure Salvors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 670 (1982)	21
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 918 F.2d 187 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Ill. v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990)	28
<i>Jones v. Federated Fin. Reserve Corp.</i> , 144 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	23, 24
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	13
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan Catv Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	23
<i>Maritrans, Inc. v. United States</i> , 342 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	13

Monarch Assurance P.L.C. v. United States,
 244 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....22

NBH Land Co. v. United States,
 217 Ct. Cl. 41, 576 F.2d 317 (1978).....20

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
 465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 21

Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York,
 438 U.S. 104 (1978)..... 13

Rith Energy, Inc. v. United States,
 247 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 14

Scientific Holding Co. v. Plessey, Inc.,
 510 F.2d 15 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 15

S. Cal. Fin. Corp. v. United States,
 225 Ct. Cl. 104, 634 F.2d 521 (1980).....20

Terry v. Ohio,
 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....28

Tiger Lily, LLC v. United States HUD,
 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021).....7

Tr. of the Am. Fed’n of Musicians & Emps.’ Pension Fund v. Steven Scott Enters., Inc.,
 40 F. Supp. 2d 503 (S.D.N.Y.1999) 15

United States v. Gillis,
 358 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2004)28

United States v. Mead Corp.,
 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....22, 23

United States v. Rodriguez,

888 F.2d 519 (7th Cir. 1989)28

United States v. Sec. Indus. Bank,
459 U.S. 70 (1982)..... 13

Statutes and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 2642, 3, 5, 11, 17

Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020)2, 17

Pub. L. No. 116-260, § 502, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020)5, 17

42 C.F.R. § 70.2.....2, 3, 11, 17

86 Fed. Reg. 16,731 (Mar. 31, 2021)6

86 Fed. Reg. 34,010 (June 28, 2021).....7

86 Fed. Reg. 43,244 (Aug. 6, 2021).....7

85 Fed. Reg. 49,935 (Aug. 14, 2020).....2

85 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Sept. 4, 2020).....2

86 Fed. Reg. 8020 (Feb. 3, 2021).....6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V, cl. 412

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.03 (2006) 15

Restatement (Third) Of Agency § 2.03 (2006) 14

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 3.03 (2006)14, 15, 16, 18

Susan Rose-Ackerman, AGAINST AD HOCERY: A COMMENT ON MICHELMAN, 88
Colum. L. Rev. 1697 (1988)25, 26

THE SOLID WASTE AGENCY DECISION AND EXTRAJURISDICTIONAL WETLAND
TAKINGS, SF64 ALI-ABA 417 (2001)27
